

No. 19-855

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LENIN LUGO,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEFFREY T. GREEN
CO-CHAIR, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
AMICUS COMMITTEE
1600 L Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 872-8600

BENJAMIN B. KLUBES
Counsel of Record
VEENA VISWANATHA
LAUREN R. RANDELL
TIMOTHY COLEY
MICHAEL MORRILL
JAMES CHOU
BUCKLEY LLP
2001 M Street NW
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 349-8000
bklubes@buckleyfirm.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 7, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
A. The Federal Circuit Courts Are Intractably Split on Whether Testimony From Law Enforcement Officers Based on Professional Experience is Lay Opinion or Expert Testimony	3
B. The Question Presented Arises Frequently and in a Broad Range of Cases.....	6
C. Permitting Law Enforcement Officers to Furnish Lay Opinion Testimony Leads to Unfair Applications	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Shkambi v. United States</i> , No. 4:09–cr–00193, 2018 WL 6495088 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 12, 2018).....	6
<i>Trice v. Secretary, Dept. of Corrections</i> , No. 8:11–cv–1453, 2017 WL 3923088 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 7, 2017).....	6
<i>United States v. Abdeljawad</i> , 250 F. Supp. 3d 839 (D.N.M. 2017).....	6
<i>United States v. Ayala-Pizarro</i> , 407 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2005).....	4, 9
<i>United States v. Christian</i> , 673 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 710 F. App'x 418 (11th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 730 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 413 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2005).....	5, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Greenwood</i> , No. 12–cr–00504, 2018 WL 3586399 (D. Colo. July 26, 2018).....	6
<i>United States v. Habibi</i> , 783 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015).....	7, 10
<i>United States v. Hampton</i> , 718 F.3d 978 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>United States v. Jayyousi</i> , 657 F.3d 1085 (11th Cir. 2011).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Lugo</i> , 789 F. App'x. 766 (11th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>United States v. Maher</i> , 454 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2006)	9
<i>United States v. Morel</i> , 885 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2018)	8
<i>United States v. Oriedo</i> , 498 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2007).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Peoples</i> , 250 F.3d 630 (8th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 640 F.3d 358 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>United States v. Stahlman</i> , 934 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2019).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Valdivia</i> , 680 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1282 (2018) (No. 17–6666).....	3
 RULES	
Fed. R. Evid. 701	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 702	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Vida B. Johnson, <i>Bias in Blue: Instructing Jurors to Consider the Testimony of Police Officer Witnesses with Caution</i> , 44 PEPP. L. REV. 245 (2017)	10
